
ENVIRONMENT

EV301*

Environmental Protection Act 1986

Environmental Protection Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Environmental Protection Amendment Regulations 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Environmental Protection Regulations 1987**.

[* *Reprint 5 as at 11 March 2005.*

For amendments to 17 May 2007 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4, and Gazette 27 April 2007.]

4. Regulation 4 amended

- (1) Regulation 4(1) is amended by deleting the definition of “fee period”.
- (2) The Table to regulation 4(5) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Period	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	20.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	25.00
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	26.00

Column 1 Period	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	27.00
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	28.10
On and from 1 July 2012	29.20

”.

- (3) Regulation 4(6) is amended as follows:
- (a) by deleting “fee period” and inserting instead —
“ financial year ”;
- (b) by deleting “that period.” and inserting instead —
“ that year. ”.
- (4) The Table to regulation 4(6) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Period	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	20.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	25.00
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	26.00
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	27.00
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	28.10
On and from 1 July 2012	29.20

”.

- (5) Regulation 4(7) is amended as follows:
- (a) by deleting “fee period” and inserting instead —
“ financial year ”;
- (b) by deleting “that period.” and inserting instead —
“ that year. ”.
- (6) The Table to regulation 4(7) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Period	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	32.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	35.00

Column 1 Period	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	36.40
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	37.90
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	39.40
On and from 1 July 2012	41.00

”.

5. Regulation 5D amended

- (1) Regulation 5D(1) is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting “each fee period” and inserting instead —
“ each financial year ”;
 - (b) by deleting “or part fee period” and inserting instead —
“ or part of a financial year ”;
 - (c) by deleting “a part fee period).” and inserting instead —
“ a part of a financial year). ”.
- (2) Regulation 5D(1a) is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting “a fee period” and inserting instead —
“ a financial year ”;
 - (b) by deleting “the fee period” in the 3 places where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ the financial year ”.

6. Regulation 5E amended

- (1) Regulation 5E(1) is amended by deleting “fee period” and inserting instead —
“ financial year ”.
- (2) Regulation 5E(4) is amended by deleting “fee period” and inserting instead —
“ financial year ”.

7. Regulation 5F amended

Regulation 5F(1) is amended by deleting “fee period” and inserting instead —
“ financial year ”.

8. Regulation 5G amended

- (1) Regulation 5G(1) is amended by deleting “fee period” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ financial year ”.

- (2) Regulation 5G(2) is amended by deleting “fee period” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ financial year ”.

- (3) The Table to regulation 5G(2) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Financial year	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	605 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	705 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	755 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	805 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	855 000.00
On and from 1 July 2012	905 000.00

”.

- (4) Regulation 5G(3) is amended by deleting “fee period” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ financial year ”.

- (5) The Table to regulation 5G(3) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Financial year	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	550 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	650 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	700 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	750 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	800 000.00
On and from 1 July 2012	850 000.00

”.

- (6) Regulation 5G(4) is amended by deleting “fee period” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ financial year ”.

- (7) The Table to regulation 5G(4) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Financial year	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	640 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	740 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	790 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	840 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	890 000.00
On and from 1 July 2012	940 000.00

”.

- (8) Regulation 5G(5) is amended as follows:
- by deleting “fee for fee period” and inserting instead —
“ fee for the financial year ”;
 - by deleting “the fee period.” and inserting instead —
“ the financial year. ”.

- (9) The Table to regulation 5G(5) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Financial year	Column \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	640 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	740 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	790 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	840 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	890 000.00
On and from 1 July 2012	940 000.00

”.

9. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 Part 1 category number 46 is amended by deleting “category 6” and inserting instead —

“ category 5 ”.

10. Schedule 4 amended

- (1) Schedule 4 Part 1 Category 41 is amended under the heading “Fee units” as follows:
- (a) by deleting “50” and inserting instead —
“ 150 ”;
 - (b) by deleting “100” and inserting instead —
“ 300 ”;
 - (c) by deleting “250” and inserting instead —
“ 750 ”;
 - (d) by deleting “350” and inserting instead —
“ 1 050 ”.
- (2) Schedule 4 Part 1 Category 46 is amended under the heading “Fee units” as follows:
- (a) by deleting “250” and inserting instead —
“ 1 250 ”;
 - (b) by deleting “600” and inserting instead —
“ 3 000 ”.
- (3) Schedule 4 Part 3 item 2 is deleted and the following item is inserted instead —
- “
- 2. Oxides of nitrogen, sulphur oxides and particulates —
 - (a) discharged from premises in the metropolitan region (as defined in the *Planning and Development Act 2005*) or the Swan Coastal Plain 1
 - (b) discharged from premises in any other part of the State 0.1
- ”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.